principles. Under the previous guidance, a portion of revenue earned on noninsurance contracts was recognized at
contract inception, while the remainder was recognized over the contract term on a basis proportionate to the
anticipated cost emergence. In addition, dealer and sales commissions incurred to obtain a noninsurance contract were
recognized as expense when incurred, and certain direct-response advertising costs were deferred and recognized as
expense over the term of the contract. Upon adoption of the amendments to the revenue recognition principles, all
revenue associated with noninsurance contracts is recognized over the contract term on a basis proportionate to the
anticipated cost emergence. Further, commissions and sales expense incurred to obtain these contracts are capitalized
and recognized as expense over the contract term, and all advertising costs are recognized as expense when incurred.
The following table presents the impact to our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2018, as a
result of adopting the amendments to the revenue recognition principles.

($ in millions)

As
reported,
December
31, 2017

Adjustment
related to
adoption

As
adjusted,
January 1,
2018

Assets
Premiums receivable and other insurance assets $2,047 $ 122 $2,169
Other assets 5,663 41 5,704
Total assets $167,148 $ 163 $167,311
Liabilities
Unearned insurance premiums and service revenue $2,604 $ 289 $2,893
Total liabilities 153,654 289 153,943
Equity
Accumulated deficit (6,406 ) (126 ) (6,532 )
Total equity 13,494 (126 ) 13,368
Total liabilities and equity $167,148 $ 163 $167,311
The following tables present the impact of adopting the amendments to the revenue recognition principles to our
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

Three months
ended March 31,
2018

($ in millions) As
reported

Effect of
adoption

Other revenue
Insurance premiums and service revenue earned $256 $ (6 )
Total other revenue 354 (6 )
Total net revenue 1,403 (6 )
Noninterest expense
Compensation and benefits expense 306 (1 )
Other operating expenses 445 (2 )
Total noninterest expense 814 (3 )
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 328 (3 )

[…]

sheet exposures and incorporate the effects of changing interest rates on the prepayment and attrition rates of certain
assets and liabilities. Our simulation does not assume any specific future actions are taken to mitigate the impacts of
changing interest rates.
The net financing revenue sensitivity tests measure the potential change in our pretax net financing revenue over the
following twelve months. A number of alternative rate scenarios are tested, including immediate and gradual parallel
shocks to the implied market forward curve. Management also evaluates nonparallel shocks to interest rates and
stresses to certain term points on the yield curve in isolation to capture and monitor a number of risk types. Relative to
our baseline forecast, which is based on the implied forward curve, our net financing revenue over the next twelve

Edgar Filing: Ally Financial Inc. - Form 10-Q

158

months would decrease by $30 million if interest rates remain unchanged.
The following table presents the pretax dollar impact to forecasted net financing revenue over the next 12 months
assuming 100 basis point and 200 basis point instantaneous parallel and gradual parallel shock increases, and
assuming 100 basis point instantaneous parallel and gradual parallel shock decreases to the implied market forward
curve as of March 31, 2018, and December 31, 2017.

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Change in interest rates ($ in millions) Gradual
(a) Instantaneous Gradual(a) Instantaneous

-100 basis points $(39) $ (88 ) $ (22 ) $ 15
+100 basis points (4 ) (51 ) (18 ) (106 )
+200 basis points (22 ) (124 ) (68 ) (294 )
(a)Gradual changes in interest rates are recognized over 12 months.
The implied forward rate curve was higher and flatter compared to December 31, 2017, as short-end rates have
increased more than long-end rates. The impact of this change is reflected in our baseline net financing revenue
projections. We remain moderately liability-

97

Edgar Filing: Ally Financial Inc. - Form 10-Q

159

Table of Contents
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Ally Financial Inc. • Form 10-Q

sensitive as of March 31, 2018, in the upward interest rate shock scenarios as our simulation models assume liabilities